c.	 Amount owing to ultimate holding company and the amount owing to a subsidiary represents
advances and payments made on behalf, which are unsecured, interest-free and payable
within twelve (12) months in cash and cash equivalent.

	 d.	 The maturity profile of the liability of the Group’s and of the Company’s trade and other
payables at the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment
obligations is repayable on demand or within one (1) year.

	 e.	 Currency exposure profile of trade and other payables are as follows:

	 Group 	 Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

RM RM RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia 2,351,318 3,758,394 304,144 2,294,115
United States Dollar 644,400 583,149 - -

2,995,718 4,341,543 304,144 2,294,115

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   © 2022 Sedania Innovator BhD   |   185

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022
cont’d

20.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES  cont’d

	 f.	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies strengthened or weakened by 10% and the
exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held
constants:

	 Group
2022 2021

RM RM

Profit after tax

USD/RM
- strengthen by 10% (48,974) (44,319)
- weaken by 10% 48,974 44,319

21.	 REVENUE

	 Group
2022 2021

RM RM

Revenue from contracts with customers:
Sale of goods 30,566,936 42,297,526
Services rendered 7,505,394 6,402,012
Maintenance revenue 280,243 398,745

38,352,273 49,098,283

186   |   © 2022 SEDANIA INNOVATOR BHD   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022
cont’d

21.	 REVENUE  cont’d

	 Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

	 Revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated in the table below by primary geographical
market and timing of revenue recognition.

Malaysia
Asian

countries Russia Others Total
31 December 2022 RM RM RM RM RM

Major product and
service line

Sale of goods 23,653,186 2,118,383 4,257,680 537,687 30,566,936
Services rendered 7,505,394 - - - 7,505,394
Maintenance revenue 280,243 - - - 280,243

[…]

minimise any impact arising from these developments.

	 (b)	 On 28 December 2022, the Company announced that it had entered into a Share Sale
Agreement (“SSA”) with Encik Ariffin Bin Sabirin for the acquisition of 34,000 ordinary shares
(“Sale Shares”) in Wasiyyah Shoppe Berhad (“WSB”), a company incorporated in Malaysia,
representing a 20% equity interest in WSB, for a purchase consideration of RM3,000,000.00
to be fully satisfied by cash.

		  The Proposed Acquisition is to enable the Group to expand its presence in the growing
Islamic financial technology (“Fintech”) business, which is an integral component of its
principal activities.

		  On 1 March 2023, the Group completed its acquisition of WSB.

204   |   © 2022 SEDANIA INNOVATOR BHD   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022
cont’d

33.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The Group has reclassified certain comparative figures in accordance with requirements of MFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers to conform with the current year’s presentation as follows:

Group
As previously

reported Reclassifications As restated
2021 RM RM RM

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets
Finance lease receivables 14,904,979 (14,904,979) -
Contract assets - 14,904,979 14,904,979

Current assets
Finance lease receivables 1,710,269 (1,710,269) -
Contract assets - 1,710,269 1,710,269

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Cost of goods sold  (23,103,191) (3,741,736) (26,844,927)
Net gain on impairment of financial assets 594,572 3,741,736 4,336,308

Statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Impairment losses on trade receivables 1,097,178 (1,092,209) 4,969
Reversal of impairment losses on trade receivables (1,449,568) (2,649,527) (4,099,095)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital

changes 10,522,912 (3,741,736) 6,781,176
Trade and other receivables 1,819,524 3,741,736 5,561,260

 LIST OF PROPERTIES   |   © 2022 Sedania Innovator BhD   |   205LIST OF PROPERTIES   |  © 2022 SEDANIA INNOVATOR BHD   |   205

List Of Properties

Sedania Technologies
Sdn. Bhd.

Bhd.

760,000

1,906,666

Unit No. 10B
Level 10

Jalan SS 6/2
47301 Petaling Jaya,

Lot 1209A
Level 11

Jalan SS 6/2
47301 Petaling Jaya,

24

24

5,080

5,080

23 May 2011

Registered owner

Tenure

Tenure

Registered owner

Location

Approximate Age of
Building (Years)

Approximate Age of
Building (Years)

Location

Description and
Existing Use

Net Book Value as at 31
December 2022 (RM)

Net Book Value as at 31